Public Document Pack

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

1 May 2012 Assembly for
Wales

09:00

For further information please contact:

Abigail Phillips
Committee Clerk

029 2089 8421
Petition@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions (09.00)

2. P-04-329 Control of noise nuisance from wind - discussion of
site visits and evidence given on 28 February (09.00 - 09.10)
(Pages 1 - 25)

3. New petitions (09.10 - 09.20)

3.1 P-04-384 Link to M48 off B4245 Caldicot/Rogiet (Page 26)

3.2 P-04-385 Petition regarding balloon and lantern releases (Pages 27 - 29)

3.3 P-04-387 Signage and Drainage on A467 (Page 30)

3.4 P-04-388 Protect collective worship as a legal requirement (Page 31)

4. Updates to previous petitions (09.20 - 09.25)

4.1 P-04-365 Protect buildings of note on the Mid Wales Hospital site (Pages 32 -

37)



4.2 P-04-369 Against the proposed Cardiff to Newport Coastal Path (Pages 38 -
46)



P-03-238 Pollution of the Burry Inlet - oral evidence session
(09.25 - 09.50) (Pages 47 - 69)

Steve Brown, Environment Agency Wales
Kathryn Monk, Environment Agency Wales
Tony Harrington, Welsh Water

Fergus O’Brien, Welsh Water

P-04-341 Waste and Incineration - oral evidence session
(09.50 - 10.20) (Pages 70 - 215)

Julian Kirby, Waste Specialist, Friends of the Earth
Haf Elgar, Campaigner, Friends of the Earth

P-03-295 Kyle Beere - Paediatric Neuro Rehabilitation - Round
Table Discussion (10.20 - 11.00) (Pages 216 - 236)

Katherine Simmons, Petitioner (Kyle’s Goal)

Frances Gibbon, Petitioner (Kyle’s Goal)

Julie Smith, Headway

Cerilan Rogers, Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee

Daniel Phillips, Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee

Dr Chris Jones, Medical Director NHS Wales

Dr Heather Payne, Senior Medical Officer, Maternal and Child Health

Papers to Note - further testimonials of effect of noise from
wind turbines (Pages 237 - 260)



Agenda Item 2

PET(4)-05-12 p4a
P-04-329 Control of noise nuisance from wind turbines

Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to pass a statute controlling the noise nuisance from wind turbines during
anti-social hours. We ask for the implementation of respite periods during
which time turbines would be switched off.

Noise respite periods are common in public health legislation. They are
called for by the World Health Organisation in their Community Noise report;
and are currently implemented in the U.K. on airport operations,
construction sites and factories and other evening and overnight noise
nuisance.

We ask that this applies to turbines above 1.3 MW, and that respite periods
be between 18.00Hrs to 06.00Hrs for turbines within 1.5 Km of individual
residences; and 22.00Hrs to 06.00 Hrs for turbines within 2Km of
communities. Authorities within Wales determining applications under 50MW
Plate Capacity, and the Infrastructure Planning Commission determining
those over 50MW should make developers aware of this Public Health
restriction which may affect individual turbines.

Petition raised by: James Shepherd Foster
Petition first considered by Committee: 27 September 2011

Number of signatures: 1074

Supporting information: In addition to human health, the measure would
also protect nocturnal creatures, bats, owls, etc. Jonathan Edwards MP has
called for a measure such as this. Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM has called for a
measure similar to this. This would not affect, or be affected by TAN 8,
because TAN 8 does not deal with health implications of turbines. Also it
only requires turbine plate capacities as a value, and not the efficacy of the
turbines themselves. Wales has a long history of neglect of Health and Safety
issues, leading to large parts of the community having restricted lives.
During development, the hearing of the young should not be left to chance,
and until substantial and medically accepted research points to a relaxation
of the times and distances set out in this petition, we should err on the side
of caution.

Page 1



PET(4)-05-12 p4d

Petitions Committee Visits to Alltwalis and Parc Cynog Windarms
27 February 2012

Background:

In September 2011, the Committee received a petition calling for the
control of noise from wind turbines, which collected 1,074 signatures.
The wording is as follows:

‘We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh
Government to pass a statute controlling the noise nuisance from wind
turbines during anti-social hours. We ask for the implementation of
respite periods during which time turbines would be switched off.

Noise respite periods are common in public health legislation. They
are called for by the World Health Organisation in their Community
Noise report; and are currently implemented in the U.K. on airport
operations, construction sites and factories and other evening and
overnight noise nuisance.

We ask that this applies to turbines above 1.3 MW, and that respite
periods be between 18.00Hrs to 06.00Hrs for turbines within 1.5 Km
of individual residences; and 22.00Hrs to 06.00 Hrs for turbines within
2Km of communities. Authorities within Wales determining
applications under 50MW Plate Capacity, and the Infrastructure
Planning Commission determining those over 50MW should make
developers aware of this Public Health restriction which may

affect individual turbines.’

The Petitions Committee issued a general call for evidence on the
subject of noise from wind turbines in September 2011. Responses on
both sides of the argument were received, but a significant proportion
of the responses in support of the petition came from the village of
Gwyddgrug. These responses outlined problems experienced with
noise emitted from Alltwalis windfarm.

The Committee therefore decided to visit Alltwalis windfarm to
experience the noise for themselves. They also decided to visit Parc
Cynog windfarm, which is 10 years older, in ord
[...]
a claim for financial compensation.
Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM stated at the meeting that the level of
compensation claimed was based on legal advice. Statkraft rejected
the claim as they say they acted on complaints and the sound emitted
overall fell within guidance limits. Statkraft responded by making their
own offer of compensation, which included employing a member of
the household to monitor the noise and free electricity, but have not
received a response.

The residents have now withdrawn permission to allow Statkraft

monitoring equipment to be installed at their residence, so Statkraft
can no longer collect data, which is needed for the monitoring work.

Page 3



Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM stated that the monitoring equipment was no
longer allowed to be on that particular farm because permission had
not been sought by Statkraft on several occasions before accessing the
equipment.

In conclusion, Statkraft stated that they felt they had been transparent
in their dealings and had investigated problems in order to attempt to
resolve them. However, they can no longer monitor the problem area
as they no longer have access to the land where they need to monitor
the noise.

Parc Cynog:

Present:
e William Powell AM, Chair
Russell George AM
Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM
Joyce Watson AM
Ross Cant, Operations Manager, Vattenfall
Martin Hooker, Planning Consultant working on behalf of
Vattenfall
lori Evans, landowner
Abigail Phillips, Clerk to the Petitions Committee
Sarita Marshall, Deputy Clerk to the Petitions Committee
Helen Roberts, Committee Legal Adviser
Rhodri Wyn Jones, Committee Support Officer

Parc Cynog windfarm sits on a hill overlooking the sea, and the village
of Llanmiloe is situated at the bottom of the hillside, next to the sea.
Members were told that, apart from one residence, no complaints
about noise from the windfarm have been received from the local
community. The landowner also told Members that the turbines pose
no threat to birds and that many birds use the 
[...]
n into account

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd - Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence. John.Griffiths@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi'i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu ( 1&0&6 e 24 Printed on 100% recycled paper



In addition, it is considered that guidance could usefully be provided on:
o Setting the day-time hours noise limit within the range specified by ETSU-R-97
« Dealing with the issue of modulation in the noise
« What constitutes a ‘financially involved property’
Consideration could be given to:
o A simplified assessment procedure of limiting turbine noise to a fixed level

» The structure of planning conditions especially where cumulative impact of more than
one site occurs.

Following the review, the Institute of Acoustics is leading a working group on establishing
best practice guidance. Welsh Government Officials are part of this group. It is anticipated
that a final version of guidance will be published in September.

With regard to the point you have raised on reviewing TANS8, in June 2010 Jane Davidson
issued a Cabinet Statement which indicated how the previous government would meet its
One Wales commitment to reviewing TAN 8. The approach adopted revised the over-
arching chapter 12 of Planning Policy Wales (PPW) as well as an appropriate factual update
of TAN 8 in a letter which was published alongside the revised policy. PPW was revised in
February 2011 following a public consultation and TAN 8 was factually updated.

oy

John Griffiths AC / AM
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd a Datblygu Cynaliadwy
Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development

)

Page 25



Agenda Iltem 3.1

P-04-384 Link to M48 off B4245 Caldicot/Rogiet

Petition wording:

The petition asks that the Welsh Government reviews the most recent
decision to exclude the M48/B4245 LINK from the M4 Corridor Enhancement
Measures Programme. The M48/B4245 LINK east of Undy Magor would
remove the congestion from the villages of Rogiet Undy Magor ,The LINK
would improve the integrated transport system contribute to the Social
Economic Wellbeing of the citizens of the area

Failure to provide critical infrastructure, will conflict with the Local
Development Plan for Monmouthshire Spatial Planning Wales

Petition raised by: Cllr James Harris
Date petition first considered by Committee: 1 May 2012

Number of signatures: 275

Page 26



Agenda Iltem 3.2

P-04-385 Petition regarding balloon and lantern releases

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to legislate against the intentional release of balloons and Chinese (or Air)
lanterns into the air.

Petition raised by: Bryony Bromley
Date petition first considered by Committee: 1 May 2012
Number of signatures: 564

Supporting information:

The Cardiff Regional Eco-Committee (made up of pupil representatives from
Cardiff Green Flag Eco-Schools) recently passed a motion to work towards
legislation to prevent mass intentional Balloon and Chinese/ Air Lantern
Releases due to the damaging effect that they have on wildlife, both on land
and at sea.

Balloon Releases

There have been many cases of wildlife being discovered with latex balloons
in their stomachs, blocking their intestinal tract: Marine species, particularly
marine turtles and some sea birds, may mistake floating balloons for their
jellyfish prey and swallow them, or become entangled and drown. Once
swallowed, a balloon may block the digestive tract and eventually lead to
death by starvation. The Marine Conservation Society (MCS) have carried out
autopsies on a considerable number of marine wildlife that have been found
washed up on beaches, confirming the results of balloon litter on the
digestive tract.

The NFU has publicised the risk of grazing animals choking on balloons and
in balloons contaminating hay, again posing a choking risk
(http://www.telegraph.co.uk/earth/agriculture/farming/8494881/Farmer-
wins-compensation-after—-
[...]
rish Aviation Association has highlighted the risk lanterns pose to
aviation and is now demanding that permission be sought from them for any
releases in the Republic of Ireland. They also insist that the nearest Air
Traffic Control Unit, the Irish Coastguard and local Garda Station be
informed.

(Publication by the Irish Aviation Association, Sky Lanterns and the risk to
Aviation.)

Page 28



Agenda Iltem 3.3

P-04-387 Signage and Drainage on A467

Petition wording:

On Saturday 18th February 2012 a loving Husband and Father lost his life on
the A467 in a fatal car accident, an accident that we believe could have been
prevented had there been adequate drainage in place on this road, ensuring
that the large amounts of surface water was not allowed to collect on the
road causing the vehicle to aquaplane. There is currently no permanent
signhage detailing the risk to flooding on the road.

This is a busy dual carriageway in Wales and should be equipped properly to
deal with these weather conditions ensuring all motorists safety.

We are petitioning for the drainage to be replaced along this stretch of road
ensuring that this is prevented from happening again and another family
having to go through this. Better signage needs to be in place to warn
motorist of the dangers. Please take the time to sign this petition every
signature really does count

Petition raised by: Stacey Gallagher
Date petition first considered by Committee: 1 May 2012

Number of signatures: 362

Page 29



Agenda Item 3.4

P-04-388 Protect collective worship as a legal requirement

Petition wording:

We, the undersigned, call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh
Government to protect collective worship as a legal requirement for schools in
Wales.

Additional information: Collective worship is currently required by law in every
school in Wales and; provides opportunities for children and young people to
explore spirituality and to reflect on life issues; promotes the corporate wellbeing of
schools, individual flourishing and, through the participation of visiting speakers
from the local community, social cohesion; reinforces positive attitudes; gives
children and young people an awareness and understanding of wider world views;
improves religious literacy.

Petition raised by: Jim Stewart
Date petition first considered by Committee: 1 May 2012

Number of signatures: 3,915 (electronic and paper signatures)

Page 30



Agenda ltem 4.1

P-04-365 Protect buildings of note on the Mid Wales Hospital
site

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to list or otherwise protect buildings of note on the former Mid Wales
Hospital site. Unlisted but in the Conservation Area they are an invaluable
part of the architectural and social heritage of Talgarth.

Petition raised by: John Tushingham
Date petition first considered by Committee: 28 February 2012
Number of signatures: 206

Supporting information: The Brecon and Radnor County Asylum had a
Grand Opening in 1903. The souvenir booklet describes how thousands of
people were present and every nook and corner of the huge building was
inspected. Altogether the establishment was a wonder of its time. It is now
in an appalling state of decay but this important example of an early
Edwardian asylum of the compact arrow echelon style, designed by Giles,
Gough and Trollope, noted by Pevsner and on SAVE Britain’s’ Heritage,
Buildings at Risk register, is thoroughly worthy of conservation. Situated
approximately half a mile from Talgarth in outstandingly beautiful
countryside within the Brecon Beacons National Park, and Talgarth
Conservation Area, it has a special relationship with Talgarth. Loss of any of
the original/notable buildings would be an unacceptable loss of Talgarth’s
heritage assets.

Page 31



SAVE

BRITAIN'S HERITAGE

70 Cowcross Street, London EC1M 6EJ

Petitions Committee of the Welsh Assembly
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

Wales

CF99 1NA

Abigail.Phill
[...]
d is the former Warley Hospital outside Brentwood, Essex. This is laid out on an
intricate plan of three-sided courtyards comparable to the layout at Talgarth. The
courtyards have not been used for parking but have been planted as gardens providing
an extremely attractive approach and outlook for the houses. A similar plan could be
adopted at Talgarth.

The Talgarth Hospital buildings are situated in a conservation area and there should be
a strong presumption in favour of retention. We urge your authority to resist any
application for demolition of the original stone-built hospital buildings. Completed in
1903 these are well and substantially built and all of a piece built to a carefully
considered plan by the architects, Giles, Gough and Trollope.

The situation of the hospital outside Talgarth in the National Park means that a
substantial residential development can be created without the need for new buildings
that might be out of character in the park. There is also potential for a number of holiday
lets which would encourage tourism to the area. Self-catering accommodation is
becoming increasingly popular in all holiday destinations notably in Wales.

A number of the Talgarth buildings would adapt extremely well to this use.

A scheme along the lines we propose would leave the hospital surrounded by lawns
and its attractive landscape setting would remain as it was when it was first designed.
This is an exceptional opportunity to preserve a substantial complex of historic buildings
in their original setting.

Yours sincerely,

s

/

Marcus Binney
President, SAVE Britain’s Heritage

Cc:  Abigail Phillips, Petitions Committee Clerk, National Assembly for Wales~
Petitions, National Assembly for Wales
John Tushingham, MWHAANG Secretary
Virginia Brown, MWHAANG

Page 33



Powys

County Hall
Spa Road
Llandrindod Wells
Powys
LD1 5LG

William Powell AM

Chair - Petitions Committee

Welsh Assembly Government

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA 28 March 2012

Dear Mr Powell

[...]
ydd
One of Britain's breathing spaces

You will be aware that many of the buildings are in a very poor state of repair but three
ones that may be in a reasonable condition are the main hall, the central office building and

the chapel.

Cadw have a remit to make recommendations to the Minister regarding buildings that fulfil
the criteria for Listing. | understand that Cadw have made a number of visits in the past to

the site and concluded that there were no buildings worthy of listing. Our last
correspondence with Cadw relating to this matter was at the beginning of March this year.

We have not to date received any further correspondence from them.

If you require any further information please contact me or the Senior Heritage Officer
Rosie Burton

Yours sincerely

/4‘,’4:.’

Tracy Nettelton
Head of Strategy, Policy and Heritage

%‘38 o g{( *‘} Awdurdod Parc Cenedlaethol Bannau Brycheiniog Brecon Beacons National Park Authority

S%y%j o Plas y Ffynnon, Ffordd Cambrian, Aberhonddu, Powys, LD3 7HP  Plas y Ffynnon, Cambrian Way, Brecon, Powys, LD3 7HP
e MENER Ffan: (01874) 624437 Ffacs: (01874) 622574 Telephone: (01874) 624437 Fax: (01874) 622574

EUROPARC- - E-bost: ymholiadau@bannaubrycheiniog.cﬁage 36 E-mail: enquiries@breconbeacons.org

e ,((7ﬁ /& Safle ar y we: www.bannaubrycheiniog.org Website: www.breconbeacons.org

EUROPEAN CHARTER

FOR SUSTAINABLE TOURISM IN .,
PROTECTED ARFAS Mae'r Awdurdod vn croesawu gohebiaeth vn v Gvmraee neu'r Saesneg

The Authority welcomes corresbondence in Welsh or English



Agenda Item 4.2

P-04-369 Against the proposed Cardiff to Newport coastal
path

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales, to urge the Welsh Government
and the Countryside Council for Wales to terminate the Proposed Coastal
Path around Wales, at Cardiff.

Petition raised by: Roger Price
Date petition first considered by Committee: 28 February 2012
Number of signatures: 14

Supporting information: We believe installing the path between Car
[...]
 another 13,286
signatures)

Please follow the link to access full consultation response:
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mglssueHistoryHome.aspx?lld=2294

Page 69



Friends of the Earth response to Petitions Committee consultation on waste and incineration

Friends of the Earth Cymru

Submission to the National Assembly for Wales Petitions Committee
for Petition P-04-341 Waste and Incineration

1. What, in your view, is the best method of disposing of non-recyclable waste?

In years to come, and in line with Welsh Government policy, Wales will become a zero waste country. By its
very nature then, ‘non-recyclable’ or ‘residual’ waste as a significant component of waste management is a
transitory problem. We can track the reduction of residual waste through waste statistics': In April to June
2007, the residual waste produced per person in Wales was 93kg. During the same period in 2011, that had
reduced to 62kg — a reduction of precisely one third in just four years.

The challenge is how to manage this currently significant component of waste? so that we maximise the
utility of that which can be recycled and minimise that which has no practicable fate other than final disposal
in landfill.

There are a number of important principles at play that can help guide decisions the people of Wales might
support:

= The proximity principle: that waste should be dealt with as close as possible to the site of its
generation

=  Maximum utility: waste should be dealt with in a way that increases its utility in a way commensurate
with higher stages of the waste hierarchy

= Flexibility: in a field where the amount and composition of waste is changing so rapidly, flexible,
modular waste management solutions are more able to adapt to changing circumstances than large-
scale, high-capital infrastructure

Bearing in mind these principles, Friends of the Earth Cymru considers mechanical biological treatment
(MBT) of residual waste to be the best currently available and proven te
[...]
s/
‘E gasification
s
‘é’; Conventional
= gasification
gasification
-4,000,000 -3,000,000 -2,000,000 -1,000,000 0 1,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 4,000,000
Net annual revenue (before taxes $/year)
Type of Thermal Process Net Energy Production to Grid
Technology
Mass Burn (Incineration) 493 kWh/tonne MSW
(544 kWh/ton MSW)
Pyrolysis 518 kWh/tonne MSW
(571 kWh/ton MSW)
Pyrolysis/Gasification 621 kWh/tonne MSW
(685 kWh/ton MSW)
Conventional Gasification 621 kWh/tonne MSW
(685 kWh/ton MSW)
Plasma Arc Gasification 740 kWh/tonne MSW
(816 kWh/ton MSW)
Note: Except for plasma arc gasification, these processes present environmental issues in
the disposing of ash and slag.

Table 1. Thermal Process Technology(s)
2. Para 197 Flue Gases
http://ec.europa.eu/environment/integration/research/newsalert/pdf/27 1nal.pdf If Mr Farrow
quoted from this document with regard to ‘99.99%’ closer examination reveals that finer particles
still escape and have a higher proportion of heavy metals than the larger particles collected by the
fabric filters.
3. Para 234 HPA’s demise — separate correspondence to the Minister and copied to the committee.

4. Para 245 Market Forces The recent reports and statements from the Welsh Government and the
Wales Audit Office that support the segregation of household waste for kerbside collection, in line
with the clear legal requirement under EU law that waste must be sorted into 4 categories — metals,

Page 197



plastics, paper and glass— for recycling are surely a market force which will impact on both the
quality and volume of feedstock available to EfW.

Page 198



Gwastraff a Llosgi—Sesiwn Tystiolaeth Lafar
Waste and Incineration—Oral Evidence Session

[127] William Powell: We now move to our consideration of P-04-341, the waste and
incineration petition. I welcome our first panel of contributors this morning. We have Mr Rob
Hepworth, Mr Haydn Cullen Jones and Mr Tim Maddison. Mr Hepworth, I believe that you
are going to do a short presentation ahead of o
[...]
 rehabilitation and strategies?

Who supports the family in ensuring the child’s educational needs are recognized
and they are statemented correctly?

Headway Cardiff wholeheartedly endorses the Petition to the Welsh Government
to recognize the need for and to deliver specialist services for the rehabilitation of
brain injured children within Wales.

Yours sincerely
Wl Snwﬁ \

[
Jylie Smith
eneral Manager

Page 234



2 Your ref/eich cyf: P-03-295
Pwy v 3
Q ( ll( l Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau lechyd Our ref/ein cyf: ML/NJ/CR- KB

5o Arbenigol Cymru (PGIAC) Date/dyddiad: 12 December 2011
</ N HS Welsh Health Specialised Tel/ffon: 01443 443443
o Services Committee (WHSSC) Fax/flacs: 02920 BG3534

Email/ebost: debra.davies5@wales.nhs.uk

William Powell AM

Chair, Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Petitions Committee

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Dear Mr Powell
RE : P -03-295 Kyle Beere — Paediatric Neuro
Rehabilitation Services
Thank you for your letter dated 23™ November 2011, requesting the
number of children requiring admission to Tadworth over the last 10

years.

I can confirm that since the 1% of February 2002 to date, 8 children
have required admission to The Children’s Trust, Tadworth.

I hope this answers your request. If I can be of further assistance,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely

o -

Dr Cerilan Rogers
Director of Specialised & Tertiary Services

Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Iechyd Arbenigol Cymru

Unit 3a Uned 3a

Caerphilly Business Park Parc Busness Caerffili
Caerphilly Caerffili

CF83 3ED CF83 3ED

Chair/Cadeirydd: Professor Mike Harmer
Director of Specialised and Tertiary Services/Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaethau Arbenigol a
Thrydyddol: Dr Cerilan Rogers Page 2



Paper to Note 1 Agenda Item 8

Presentation to
National Assembly for Wales

Petitions Committee

Noise from Wind Turbines

Trinity College

Carmarthen

28 February 2012

Prepared by
A S Fitzgerald B.Sc., M.Sc.

Page 236



Paper to Note 1

I am grateful for the opportunity to speak at today's meeting of the Petitions
Committee on the subject of Noise from Wind Turbines and the need for control.

I have no expertise in this matter but | want to refer the Committee to the work of Dr
Magda Havas, an Associate Professor at Trent University in Ontario, Canada. She
teaches and conducts research on the biological and health effects of
electromagnetic and chemical pollutants. That summary is taken from her CV but |
want to emphasise that she is a leading authority in her subject area.

Last year she joint authored a paper entitled Wind Turbines Make Waves: Why
some Residents Near Wind Turbines Become Ill. Her co-author was David Colling
who works at the Ryerson Polytechnical Institute in Toronto and has used his
electrical engineering knowledge to conduct electrical pollution testing on homes
and farms including those in the vicinity of wind turbines.

The paper was published in the Bulletin of Science, Technology and Society and
can be down loaded off the Internet at a cost of $25. However in view of the
relevance of this paper to the issue under discussion here today Dr Havas has
supplied me with a free copy of her report with the comment that /f can be
submitted for this hearing.

| will leave a copy with the Committee but in order that those present in the hall
today can appreciate the concerns raised in the paper | would like to present a very
brief overview of the paper. In doing so | have, of course, been selective otherwise

I would have had to read the entire 13 page report.

We are all well aware that wind has received a great deal of attention from two main
sources -

e those communities earmarked for wind turbines, and

e those communities that have experienced wind turbines first-hand.

Some people who live near wind turbines report difficulty sleeping and various
symptoms of ill health and attribute these problems to noise and shadow flicker - as
these are the two elements that they
[...]
quency Band (Hz)

Fast & f Fast Max & Peak C £ YLFH bands 4 12.5 Hz

0
=
[+
E
B
=
g g
D&
=0
s,
T
25
Tz
gi
=
S5
g =
© O
£
ko
:
=

Awerages 3 Averages on Frequency Bands | Leqgs

L =
=T =t

Excell summary of noise recording. xls
Analysed Raw Data

M4 b M Notes

\Rm

| .F'|I.3'l .A.rea




	Agenda
	2 P-04-329 Control of noise nuisance from wind  - discussion of site visits and evidence given on 28 February
	PET(4)-05-12 p4d Winfarms Visits - Note, 13/03/2012 Petitions Committee
	PET(4)-05-12 p4e Correspondence from Statkraft, 13/03/2012 Petitions Committee
	2012.03.08 Stephen Dube - extract from Hanning Report on Wind Turbine Noise
	2012.03.08 Stephen Dube - summary of Frey Haddon Report on Noise Radiation from Wind Turbines
	P-03-329 Grwp Blaengwen e-mail
	BMJ Article
	2012.03.10 Petitioner to Chair
	12.04.18 Minister to Chair

	3.1 P-04-384 Link to M48 off B4245 Caldicot/Rogiet
	3.2 P-04-385 Petition regarding balloon and lantern releases
	3.3 P-04-387 Signage and Drainage on A467
	3.4 P-04-388 Protect collective worship as a legal requirement
	4.1 P-04-365 Protect buildings of note on the Mid Wales Hospital site
	2012.02.21 SAVE Britain™s Heritage to Chair re response
	2012.03.28  Powys CC to Chair
	2012.03.30  Brecon Beacons NP to Chair

	4.2 P-04-369 Against the proposed Cardiff to Newport Coastal Path
	2012.03.15 Minister to Chair
	Paper from Petitioner

	5 P-03-238 Pollution of the Burry Inlet - oral evidence session
	Burry Port Site Visit - Note
	Environment Agency Wales paper
	Supplementary - Environment Agency Wales paper
	Dwr Cymru paper

	6 P-04-341 Waste and Incineration - oral evidence session
	FOE Consultation Response
	FOE Consultation Response Annex A
	FOE Consultation Response Annex C
	Prof Vyvyan Howard Paper
	2011.11.19  Dr Dick van Steenis response
	Health Protection Agency Paper
	P-03-341 Abergavenny & Crickhowell Submission
	P-03-341 Petitioners' response to evidence received
	P-03-341 Petitioners' response to evidence received - transcript

	7 P-03-295 Kyle Beere - Paediatric Neuro Rehabilitation - Round Table Discussion
	Submission from Petitioner
	P-03-295 - Annex A Paper from Petitioner
	P-03-295 - Annex B Paper from Petitioner
	2012.01.10 Headway to Chair re response
	2011.12.12 Cerilan Rogers to Chair re response

	8 Papers to Note - further testimonials of effect of noise from wind turbines
	12.02.28  AS Fitzgerald info (2)
	2012.02.29 Claire Dugdale to Chair re submission, 01/05/2012 Petitions Committee
	Gwen Burkhardt - experience of living near Blaenbowi
	P-03-329 Paper to note - Mr and Mrs Griffiths Testimonial
	P-03-329 Paper to note - Mr and Mrs Griffiths Annex A




Minutes of the meeting

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 1 May 2012

Meeting time: 09:08 - 11:00

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
<insert link here>

Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru

National
Assembly for
Wales

> 2

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

William Powell (Chair)
Russell George
Bethan Jenkins

Joyce Watson

Witnesses:

Steve Brown, Environment Agency Wales
Kathryn Monk, Environment Agency Wales
Tony Harrington, Welsh Water

Fergus O’Brien, Welsh Water

Julian Kirby, Friends of the Earth

Haf Elgar, Friends of the Earth

Katherine Simmons, Petitioner (Kyle’s Goal)
Emma Wools, Petitioner (Kyle’s Goal)

Dr Frances Gibbon

Julie Smith, Headway

Dr Cerilan Rogers, Welsh Health Specialised Services

Committee

Daniel Phillips, Welsh Health Specialised Services

Committee
Dr Chris Jones, Welsh Government
Dr Heather Payne, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Abigail Phillips (Clerk)
Sarita Marshall (Deputy Clerk)

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions

There were no apologies.



The Chair welcomed Dr Catherine Bochel, who was observing from the public gallery.

2. P-04-329 Control of noise nuisance from wind - discussion of site

visits and evidence given on 28 February
The Committee agreed to produce a short report on the subject of noise from wind
turbines and request a Plenary debate.

3. New petitions
3.1 P-04-384 Link to M48 off B4245 Caldicot/Rogiet

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the
Minister’s response.

3.2 P-04-385 Petition regarding balloon and lantern releases

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the
Minister’s response.

3.3 P-04-387 Signage and Drainage on A467

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the
Minister’s response.

3.4 P-04-388 Protect collective worship as a legal requirement

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the
Minister’s response.

4. Updates to previous petitions

4.1 P-04-365 Protect buildings of note on the Mid Wales Hospital site

The Chair declared an interest in the subject as the local councillor for Talgarth.

The Committee agreed to:

Write again to Cadw to suggest that it put temporary measures in place to protect such
buildings until the Heritage Bill is passed;

Write to the Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage to request that temporary
protection measures are put in place until the Heritage Bill is passed,;

Write to Brecon Beacons National Park Authority emphasising that the site is in a
conservation area and to ask that any accepted planning application protects buildings
of note in the conservation area.

4.2 P-04-369 Against the proposed Cardiff to Newport Coastal Path

The Committee considered correspondence relating to the petition.

Joyce Watson declared an interest as a member of the RSPB.

The Committee agreed to follow up on its correspondence with the RSPB.



5. P-03-238 Pollution of the Burry Inlet - oral evidence session
The witnesses answered questions from the Committee.

Welsh Water agreed to forward details of its surface water and sustainable urban
drainage work in the area.

The witnesses agreed to respond in writing to any questions that could not be asked at
the meeting due to time constraints.

6. P-04-341 Waste and Incineration - oral evidence session
The witnesses answered questions from the Committee.

The witnesses agreed to forward relevant data and analysis on the impact of the
recession on waste arisings.

7. P-03-295 Kyle Beere - Paediatric Neuro Rehabilitation - Round

Table Discussion
The witnesses answered questions from the Committee.

Bethan Jenkins declared an interest in having helped to set up the Port Talbot Headway
service.

8. Papers to Note - further testimonials of effect of noise from wind
turbines

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1310

